
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 15 July 2015 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: Mary Markham (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Mike Hallam (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred and 
Anna King.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor M Markham Leader 
 

Councillor M Hallam Deputy Leader 
Finance 

Councillor A Bottwood Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred 
 

Community Engagement 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing 
 

Councillor A King Community Safety 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting‟s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting‟s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
  denotes the issue is a „Key‟ decision: 
 
 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council‟s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Wednesday, 15 July 2015 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   

(Copy herewith)  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
 

(A) RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE   

Report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Copy herewith) 
  
 

(B) RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - KEEP NORTHAMPTON TIDY   

Report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Copy herewith) 
  
 

(C) RECOMMENDATION OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
POVERTY IN THE TOWN   

Report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Copy herewith)  
 
 

7. FINANCIAL MONITORING OUTTURN 2014/2015   

 Report of Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 

8. PARTNERSHIP WITH NORTHAMPTON'S MAJOR SPORTS CLUBS   

 Report of Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 

9. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15   

Report of the Borough Secretary (Copy herewith)  
 
 



10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 June 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 10 June 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor  Hallam (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Hibbert, Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland and King.  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 4th March 2015 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.   
 

7. ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY IN THE CULTURAL QUARTER 

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning submitted a report which 
sought the authority of Cabinet to the principle of the strategic acquisition of land, located in 
the heart of the cultural quarter. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the principle of the acquisition by this Council of the freehold interest in the 
property, known as 9 Guildhall Road shown edged red upon the plan at Appendix 1 
of the report be approved. 

2. That power be delegated to the Director of Regeneration Enterprise and Planning to 
approve the terms of the acquisition in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration Enterprise and Planning. 

3. That the inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme for 2015/16 of up to £360,500 
(inclusive of statutory acquisition costs) to support this purchase, subject to prior 
approval by the Director of Regeneration Enterprise and Planning and the Chief 
Finance Officer following due diligence and a sufficient business case to support this 
be approved. 

4. That the drawdown of up to £360,500 from the Council’s Strategic Investment 
Reserve as the funding source for the acquisition of 9 Guildhall Road be approved. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.04pm 
 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 June 2015 

 

2



TT Scrutiny Panel 1 – Interpersonal Violence  – Report to Cabinet 

     

 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY VIEWS AND 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

TO CABINET 15 JULY 2015 
 

Report Title RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  – 
INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 
 

 

Agenda Status:  PUBLIC  

  

1.             Purpose 
 
1.1 To  present to Cabinet for consideration, the comments and recommendations of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the findings of the Review – Interpersonal 

Violence. 

 

1.2       Members of Cabinet have been issued with a copy of the full report.  All Ove
[...]
. 

 

5.4  Equality 

 

5.4.1 Equality issues will need to be considered as part of Cabinet’s response to the 

recommendations. 

 

5.5       Consultees (Internal and External) 

 

5.5.1  The Committee consulted and took evidence from a variety of sources as detailed in 

paragraph 3.5 of this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

10



TT Scrutiny Panel 1 – Interpersonal Violence  – Report to Cabinet 

6.         Background Papers 

 

  Overview and Scrutiny Committee report – Interpersonal Violence (March 2015) 

 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 23 March 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Report Author and Title:        Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane,  

                                              Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

Telephone and Email:           0300 330 7000, email: ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 

  

 

  

 

11

mailto:ttiff@northampton.gov.uk


TT Scrutiny Panel 3 – Keep Northampton Tidy  – Report to Cabinet 

     

 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY VIEWS AND 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

TO CABINET 15 JULY 2015 
 

Report Title RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  – 
KEEP NORTHAMPTON TIDY 
 

 

Agenda Status:  PUBLIC  

  

1.             Purpose 
 
1.1       To present to Cabinet for consideration, the comments and recommendations of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the findings of the Review – Keep Northampton 

Tidy. 

 

1.2       Members of Cabinet have been issued with a copy of the full report.  All Overview and 

Scrutiny review reports are published on the Overview and Scrutiny page on the 

Council’s Webpage and a copy of this report can be located:  

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny - Previous Scrutiny Reviews. 

 

2.              Recommendations  

 

2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends to Cabinet that: 

  

                 Keep Northampton Tidy 
 
2.1.1
[...]
  Resources and Risk 

 

5.2.1      Cabinet will need to consider the resourcing issues for the recommendations made. 

 

5.3      Legal 

 

5.3.1 Legal issues will need to be considered as part of Cabinet’s response to the 

recommendations. 

 

 

 

27



TT Scrutiny Panel 2 – Poverty in the Town  – Report to Cabinet  

5.4   Equality 

 

5.4.1 Equality issues will need to be considered as part of Cabinet’s response to the 

recommendations. 

 

 

5.5        Consultees (Internal and External) 

 

5.5.1   The Committee consulted and took evidence from a variety of sources as detailed in 

paragraph 3.5 of this report. 

 

6.         Background Papers 

 

  Overview and Scrutiny Committee report – Poverty in the Town (March 2015) 

 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 23 March 

2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Report Author and Title:        Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane,  

                                              Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

Telephone and Email:           0300 330 7000, email: ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 

  

 

  

 

28

mailto:ttiff@northampton.gov.uk


  

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member: 
 
Ward(s) 

  
15 July 2015 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr M Hallam 
 
N/A 

 
1.  Purpose 

 
1.1   This report sets out the financial outturn position for the Council’s General 

Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Capital Programme and 
Northamptonshire Partnership Homes (NPH) for the financial year 2014/15. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Cabinet note the outturn for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account for the financial year 2014/15 as set out at Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 6. 

2.2 That Cabinet note the contributions to General Fund Revenue Earmarked 
Reserves as shown in Appendix 3. 

2.3 That Cabinet note the net movement in Housing Revenue Account Reserves 
and working balances as set out at Appendix 7. 

2.4 That Cabinet note the outturn for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account Capital Programmes for 2014/15 and how the expenditure 
was financed as set out at Appendix 4 and Appendix 8. 

2.5 That Cabinet approve the carry forward for revenue and capital schemes 
from 2014/15 into 2015/16. 

Report Title 
 

FINANCE AND MONITORING  OUTTURN REPORT 
2014/2015 

Appendices 

9 

29

Agenda Item 7



  

2.6 That Cabinet agree the addition to the General Fund Capital Programme of 
£6.8m over the next four years for Phase 1 of the Central Museum 
Redevelopment, funded by the receipt from the sale of the Sekhemka statue. 
As set out at Appendix 5. 
 

2.7 That Cabinet note the outturn for Northampton Partnership Homes for the 
three month period ending 31/3/2015 as set out at Appendix 9 and approve 
the setting up of an insurance reserve as detailed in paragraph 3.4.1. 

3. Issues and Choices 
3.1 The Council’s budget is divided across two accounts, the General Fund and 

the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  These two accounts, together with 
their respective sources of funding, are kept entirely separate from each other 
as required by statute.  HRA expenditure and income relate solely to the 
Council’s role as a housing landlord, whilst the General Fund encompasses 
all other services. Please note that the accounts for the year will include a 
number of technical accounting adjustments that will be taken in the draft 
Statement of Accounts to Audit Committee in July. 

3.2 General Fund 
3.2.1 The General Fund outturn for controllable service budgets shows an 

underspend of £2,143k.This is listed in Table 1 below and detailed in 
Appendix 1.  

Table 1 - Controllable Budget Outturn 

Revised 
Budget 

Outturn Variance 

£000 £000 £000 

Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 3,304 
[...]
 Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account, Capital Programme and Northamptonshire 
Partnership Homes. 

  
Original 
Budget 

Actual Variance 

Table 9– NBC / NPH Extract from Pre-
Audited Accounts 

£000 £000 £000 

        

        

Management Fee 28,056 13,786 (14,270) 

Expenditure  28,056 13,532 (14,524) 

Operating Surplus Before Financing and 
Tax) 

0 254 (254) 

Financing Costs 0 114 (114) 

Operating Surplus 0 140 (140) 

38



  

3.5.2 Cabinet is asked to note the movements in the General Fund and HRA 
reserves. 

3.5.3 Cabinet is asked to agree the capital and revenue budgets to be carried 
forward to 2015/16. 

3.5.4 In determining the recommendations set out in the report the Chief Finance 
Officer and Management Board, in conjunction with the appropriate Cabinet 
Member, have considered the options open to the Council. The 
recommendations made ensure the Council: 

  continues to support its capital programme projects by seeing them to 
completion,  

  manages its financial/service risks through the creation of appropriate 
reserves,  

  supports NPH by reinvesting unspent monies (see paragraph 3.4.3), 
and  

  investment is made in its museum service (see paragraph 3.2.24 to 
3.2.26). 

 
4.  Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
4.1.1. Actual outturn impacts upon the level of reserves. 

4.2 Resources and Risk 
4.2.1 This report informs Cabinet of the outturn for the General Fund, Housing 

Revenue Account, Capital Programme and Northamptonshire Partnership 
Homes for 2014/15.  The impact of individual outturn variances needs to be 
assessed against current and future years’ budgets. 

4.3 Legal 
4.3.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

4.4 Equality 
4.4.1 There are no specific equality implications arising from this report.  

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
4.5.1 Chief Executive, Directors, Heads of Service and Budget Managers have 

been consulted. 

4.6 How the Proposals Deliver Pr
[...]
5th July 2015 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Councillor Markham 
 
Parklands, St. James 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To update Cabinet on work with Northampton Saints RFC and Northampton 

Town FC, with associated recommended actions, and to recommend support 
to Kings Park for development to improve facilities. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
Cabinet are recommended to: 

 
2.1 Delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 

the authority to take such actions as may be required to ensure that the 
Council‟s position is protected in relation to Northampton Town FC. 
 

2.2 Agree the continuation of the Love Saints, Love Northampton promotional 
partnership to promote Northampton and Northampton Alive in partnership 
with the Saints as outlined in Appendix A. 
 

2.3 Delegate to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council the allocation of £70,000 as part 

Report Title 
 

PARTNERSHIP WITH NORTHAMPTON'S MAJOR SPORTS 
CLUBS  

Appendices: 1 
 

 

58

Agenda Item 8



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/13/07/15 

funding for the expansion of the conference facilities at Kings Park, and 
associated agreement of grant terms. 

 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Cabinet had previously decided to support the major sports clubs in the 

Borough, and has taken a number of key decisions to support Northampton 
Town FC and Northampton Saints RFC. This has included loaning funds to 
both clubs to carry out stadium and related development. 
 

3.1.2 The stadium development at Franklins Gardens is progressing well and is 
expected to be complete in the autumn.  
 

Northampton Town FC 
 
 

3.1.3 The stadium development at Sixfields has been the subject of contractual 
disputes between Northampton Town Football Club and third parties, and 
between third parties. As a result, whilst works have been carried out within 
the West Stand and refurbishment works have been carried out elsewhere in 
the Stadium, the East Stand is currently only partly completed. 
 

3.1.4 The development around Sixfields, which is due to generate a receipt to the 
council, has been approved by the Planning Committee and the Secretary of 
State.  The progression of the development depends on the meeting of 
requirements under the land transfer agreement with  County Developments 
(Northampton) Limited, and these are currently the subject of ongoing 
discussions between CDNL and officers.  The Council currently retains its 
freehold interest in this land. 
 

3.1.5 The Chairman of Northampton Town FC has recently announced that he has 
agreed heads of terms for the sale of a controlling interest in the Football Club. 
 

Love Saints, Love Northampton 
 

3.1.6 In 2013, the Council entered into a partnership with Northampton Saints RFC 
to promote Northampton and Northampton Alive through partnership activity 
which brings together the internationally renowned brand of the Saints and the 
Love Northampton and Northampton Alive promotional programmes aimed at 
bringing more visitor trade and also more investment to Northampton. 
 

3.1.7 This programme has enabled the Council to promote local visitor attractions, 
local businesses, and in particular the leisure and hospitality sectors to visiting 
fans. Local businesses have joined in including providing incentives to Saints 
and visiting supporters. It has also enabled the Council to promote 
development opportunities in the town and to influence those in key decision-
making roles in investors to see opportunities in Northampton positively. The 
Love Saints Love Northampton partnership has been key to developing the 

59



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/13/07/15 

relationships necessary to develop trust and commitment and enable 
regeneration. 
 

Kings Park Conference and Sports Centre  
 

3.1.8 The Kings Park Conference and Sports Centre in Parklands ward provides 
sport
[...]

meeting. 
 

3.2.3 The sale of a controlling interest in NTFC does not change the position with 
regards to the liability of NTFC to repay the loans advanced to them by the 
Council.  Any change in control will impact on provisions in the facility 
agreements and officers will take the appropriate actions to protect public 
funds.  Officers are taking steps to ensure that this is understood by all parties. 
 

3.2.4 The works to the East Stand at Sixfields have yet to be completed and 
comments by the Chairman of the Football Club in the local media suggest 

60



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/13/07/15 

that if the consortium buys the Club then their intention would be to review the 
position with regard to these works. Officers have yet to discuss this with the 
consortium. 
 

3.2.5 Clearly this is a rapidly developing position in which steps will be required to 
be taken through discussions with the consortium and NTFC and their 
representatives. It is therefore proposed that Cabinet delegates to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council the authority to take 
such actions as may be required to ensure that the Council's position is 
protected in relation to Northampton Town FC. 
 
Love Saints, Love Northampton 
 

3.2.6 Discussions have taken place between officers and the Saints to establish the 
proposed programme for 2015/16 and this is attached in Appendix A. The 
programme puts greater emphasis on those elements of the partnership which 
have most impact on attracting visitors, promoting local business, and 
developing investor and developer relationships. 
 

3.2.7 The brand of the Saints is a major asset to Northampton and it is positive that 
the Saints wish to see their brand used to also promote opportunities for the 
town. 
 

3.2.8 It is proposed that Cabinet agrees the continuation of the Love Saints, Love 
Northampton promotional partnership to promote Northampton and 
Northampton Alive in partnership with th
[...]
ese workers have been funded in the past few years by the County Council 
and have done a wonderful job in starting 185 new youth clubs and are 
currently working with over 400 in total county wide.   
 

3.2.15 At the official opening of King’s Park in June 1990, Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth, the Queen Mother said ‘I can think of no more important task than 
the training of voluntary youth leaders who in their turn can influence for good 
the lives of tens of thousands of young men and women, for the future of this 
country lies very much in their hands.’ “ 
 

3.2.16 The business plan for the Centre shows a surplus, which can be used to 
develop the work of the Centre. The Conference Hall will also be available for 
some additional sports activities when not used for conferences, including 
fencing and archery. 
 

3.2.17 It is proposed that Cabinet delegates to the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning in consultation with the Leader of the Council the 
allocation of £70,000 as part funding for the expansion of the conference 
facilities at Kings Park, and associated agreement of grant terms 

 
3.2.18 The funding for this proposal will come from a combination of underspend in 

the capital programme and section 106 finance at the discretion of the 
Director. 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 In relation to Northampton Town FC, the Council is in a contractual 

relationship with NTFC and related parties and must operate within that 
framework as advised above.  
 

3.3.2 In relation to the Love Saints, Love Northampton partnership the Council could 
reduce its support to this partnership but it would lose the benefits of this 
relationship in terms of visitors, business and development. 
 

3.3.3 In relation to Kings Park Sports and Conference Centre, the Council could 
decide not to support this financially, which could cause delay or non-
completion of the Centre‟s proposal, losing the outcomes mentioned above. 

 
4. Implications (including finan
[...]
due to access problems to the EDRMS file. 

LT01 Total Visits to Leisure Centres (M) 888,961 931,329 1,018,631 1,008,850 Bigger is 
Better

LT02 Total No. of people enrolled in 
swimming program (M) 2,479 2,846 3,124 3,080 Bigger is 

Better
Enrolement figures up at all sites and more pool space has been allocated to swimming lessons. 

NI154 Net additional homes provided (A) 516.00 834.00 574.00 785.00 Bigger is 
Better

The JCS was adopted in January 2015 and revises the Plan period to 2029. 
NI159 Supply of ready to develop 

housing sites (A) 48.72 % 100.49 % ? 100.00 % Bigger is 
Better

PP16 % Off licence checks that are 
compliant (Q) 88.89 85.00 Bigger is 

Better
New measure introduced in 
April 2014

Over the 14/15 year, a total of 18 off licenses were issued with guidance. Following checks, 16 were compliant, and further advice was issued to the remaining 2.   
PP53 % Service requests responded to 

within 3 working days (M) 86.55 % 91.58 % Bigger is 
Better

New measure introduced in 
April 2014

PSH01 % HMOs with a mandatory 
licence (Q) 76.8 % 80.0 % Bigger is 

Better
New measure introduced in 
April 2014

CP.1 Safer, greener and cleaner communities

Measure ID & Name 2012-13 
Outturn

2013-14 
Outturn

2014-15 
Outturn

2014-15 
Target

Direction of 
Travel 
(13/14 to 
14/15)

Notes:

86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6a Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Interpersonal Violence
	6b Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Keep Northampton Tidy
	6c Recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Poverty in the Town
	7 Financial Monitoring Outturn 2014/2015
	Appendix 1 General Fund Outturn
	Appendix 2 General Fund Outturn detail v3
	Appendix 3 General Fund Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 4 Cabinet Appendix - GF Capital Outturn and Carry Forwards
	Appendix 5 - Central Museum Proposed Works v2
	Appendix 6 HRA Outturn
	Appendix 7 HRA Reserves
	Appendix 8 Cabinet Appendix - HRA Capital Outturn and Carry Forwards
	Appendix 9 NPH Outturn

	8 Partnership with Northampton's Major Sports Clubs
	9 Corporate Performance Outturn report 2014/15
	Final to CAB - 2014-2015 Outturn Report (KPIs Only)






Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 July 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 15 July 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor  Hallam (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Hibbert, Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland and King  
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 10th June 2015 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Thomas Appleyard registered to speak on Item 6B.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

6.A RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 

Councillor Beardsworth commented that the report resulted from cross party working and 
thanked the Scrutiny Officer for her work. She stated that many topics relating to the 
Interpersonal Violence had been examined and urged Cabinet to adopt the 
recommendations within the report. 
 
Councillor Stone stated that she was pleased to see cross party working and commented 
that there was a need to address issues behind cases of Interpersonal Violence and noted 
that there was a need for professionals to be more aware of the issue. 
 
Councillor Ashraf commented that she had worked with many groups affected by 
Interpersonal Violence and commented that the recommendations within the report could 
empower victims and  cited education as being a positive means of influencing those with 
Interpersonal Violence issues. 
 
Councillor Lane, as the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny submitted a report and explained 
that the report contained 17 recommendations, the key to addressing the issue being 
Education. He further stated that he would be submitted the report to Theresa May MP. 
 
The Leader thanked the Scrutiny Officer and all the Members who had contributed to the 
work undertaken and thanked them for the excellent report. 
 
 
 
 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 July 2015 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

6.B RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - KEEP 
NORTHAMPTON TIDY 

Mr Thomas Appleyard addressed Cabinet and expressed his concern that the Panel had not 
ventured out of the Town Centre and explained that the issue was not just a Town Centre 
one. He commented that the report highlighted the problems relating to fly-tipping but there 
was little reference of the issues facing Council tips. He further suggested that businesses 
needed to be more responsible and further examination of how, where and when fly-tipping 
was occurring and more work was needed in tackling the litter problems. 
 
Councillor G Eales commented that there had been recent issue with bin bag collections 
and the Council needed to deal with this matter immediately. He commented that whilst the 
Report It App was helpful, there was a need to extent it to an email report to give accurate 
measures of where the fly-tipping hotspots were. He further stated that it was necessary to 
keep the whole of Northampton Tidy and not just the Town Centre. 
 
Councillor Ansell, as Chair of the Panel thanked his fellow Members for their work on the 
Panel. He commented that there were still areas that were an eyesore than needed extra 
work including some of the alleyways in the Town Centre which needed to be kept on top of 
and further prosecutions would assist in this.  
 
Councillor Lane, as the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny submitted a report and thanked 
Councillor Ansell for Chairing the Panel and the Members of the Panel for their 
contributions. He commented that there were 26 recommendations and one of the key 
issues to assist keeping Northampton tidy was funding. 
 
The Leader thanked those involved in the Panel work and commented that whilst she 
understood there were some littering problems, money could not resolve all of these and 
that further education would be needed to ensure it be decreased in future. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

6.C RECOMMENDATION OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
POVERTY IN THE TOWN 

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and commented that she was disheartened by the 
number of children who were living in ‘child poverty’. She stated that the problems were 
unacceptable and almost at crisis point and a monitoring system was needed to prevent a 
crisis from occurring.   
 
Councillor Gowen commented that she had bene honoured to Chair the Panel and noted 
that it was becoming apparent that the poor in Northampton was becoming poorer and 
commented further that some of the information contained within the report may have 
become outdated due to the changes in welfare. She noted that there need to be further 
work with outside bodies and multi agencies to address those affected by poverty. 
 
Councillor Lane as the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny submitted a report and thanked the 
work of the Panel, specifically Councillor Gowen for chairing it. It was noted that the report 
contained 10 recommendations and looked forward to Cabinet reporting back in the future, 



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 July 2015 

 
The Leader thanked the Panel Members and stated it was probably one of the toughest 
issues to scrutinise. She commented that it was not always money, but also about education 
and financial advices. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
  

7. FINANCIAL MONITORING OUTTURN 2014/2015 

Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. He explained that there was a surplus budget this year and even though the 
Council had faced very testing times, they had remained in a positive financial position.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the outturn for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account for the financial 
year 2014/15 as set out at Appendix 1 and Appendix 6 of the report be noted 

2. That the contributions to General Fund Revenue Earmarked Reserves as shown in 
Appendix 3 of the report be noted. 

3. That the net movement in Housing Revenue Account Reserves and working balances 
as set out at Appendix 7 of the report be noted. 

4. That the outturn for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
Capital Programmes for 2014/15 and how the expenditure was financed as set out at 
Appendix 4 and Appendix 8 of the report be noted. 

5. That the carry forward for revenue and capital schemes from 2014/15 into 2015/16 be 
approved. 

6. That the addition to the General Fund Capital Programme of £6.8m over the next four 
years for Phase 1 of the Central Museum Redevelopment, funded by the receipt from 
the sale of the Sekhemka statue as set out at Appendix 5 of the report be agreed. 

 
7. That the outturn for Northampton Partnership Homes for the three month period 

ending 31/3/2015 as set out at Appendix 9 of the report and approved the setting up 
of an insurance reserve as detailed in paragraph 3.4.1 of the report be noted. 

  
 

8. PARTNERSHIP WITH NORTHAMPTON'S MAJOR SPORTS CLUBS 

Councillor Beardsworth commented that she was concerned that the Council were behaving 
as a bank and offering loans to various sporting clubs and asked that concerns regarding 
the financial loan to the Cobblers be ironed out prior to lending more money. 
 
Councillor Markham, as the relevant Cabinet Members submitted a report and commented 
that Kings Park Conference and Sports Centre provided sports facilities alongside support 
and development facilities for all ages, but specifically with young people and the Centre 
needed to extend it conference facilities to support its activities and the Council would 
therefore support them in their development. 
 
 
 



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 July 2015 

RESOLVED: 
 
 
2.1 That the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council be delegated 

the authority to take such actions as may be required to ensure that the Council’s 
position is protected in relation to Northampton Town FC. 
 

2.2 That the continuation of the Love Saints, Love Northampton promotional partnership 
to promote Northampton and Northampton Alive in partnership with the Saints as 
outlined in Appendix A of the report be agreed. 
 

2.3 That the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council be delegated the allocation of £70,000 as part funding for the 
expansion of the conference facilities at Kings Park, and associated agreement of 
grant terms. 

  
 

9. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15 

Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and stated that she had concerns about the 
average amount of time it was taking to re-let a local authority property. 
 
Councillor Hallam, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the performance report be noted.  
  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.31pm 
 
 


